•	 Gearing represents bank debt less cash and cash equivalents divided by total assets less cash and cash equivalents; and

•	 Adjusted Gearing represents bank debt less cash and cash equivalents divided by total assets less cash and cash equivalents
after adjusting for the impact of certain post-balance date events which the Abacus Group Directors consider to be material
and relevant in further understanding the financial position of Abacus Group.

140 Abacus Property Group

abacusgroup.com.au

9.3  ABG Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
Table 9.3.1 sets out below the ABG Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position of Abacus Group as at 31 December 2022
presented as if the Proposal (including the associated Implementations Steps) had occurred as at that date.

Table 9.3.1:  ABG Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022

$M

ABACUS
PROPERTY

GROUP
HISTORICAL1

IMPACT OF THE
DE-STAPLING
OF ASPT AND

ASOL AND
TRANSACTION

COSTS2

SETTLEMENT
OF INTER-
COMPANY

LOANS3

SALE OF ART
UNITS AND

CASTLE HILL
ASSET4

ABACUS
GROUP PRO

FORMA
HISTORICAL

Investment properties held for sale 117.5 – – – 117.5

Cash and cash equivalents 197.8 (147.1) – – 50.7

Trade and other receivables 48.5 (21.1) – – 27.4

Derivatives at fair value 17.4 – – – 17.4

Other 8.3 (5.9) – – 2.4

Current Assets 389.5 (174.2) – – 215.4

Property, plant and equipment 24.2 (23.3) – – 0.9

Investment properties 4,650.5 (2,368.4) – (81.1) 2,201.0

Property loans 53.1 502.2 (502.2) – 53.1

Other financial assets 264.4 (260.7) – – 3.7

Equity accounted investments 185.5 (15.7) 354.7 63.6 588.1

Deferred tax assets 15.5 – – – 15.5

Derivatives at fair value 37.1 – – – 37.1

Intangible assets and goodwill 105.2 (72.6) – – 32.6

Other 6.6 – – – 6.6

Non-Current Assets 5,342.1 (2,238.5) (147.5) (17.5) 2,938.6

Total Assets 5,731.6 (2,412.6) (147.5) (17.5) 3,154.0

Trade and other payables 220.4 (146.7) – – 73.7

Income tax payable 1.0 (0.9) – – 0.1

Other 5.5 (3.4) – – 2.1

Current Liabilities 226.9 (151.1) – – 75.9

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings5 1,932.8 (816.1) (147.5) (17.5) 951.7

Deferred tax liabilities 54.8 (45.5) – – 9.3

Other 5.5 (3.9) – – 1.6

Non-Current Liabilities 1,993.1 (865.5) (147.5) (17.5) 962.6

Total Liabilities 2,220.0 (1,016.5) (147.5) (17.5) 1,038.5

Net Assets 3,511.6 (1,396.1) – – 2,115.5

Contributed equity 2,649.8 (419.1) – – 2,230.7

Retained earnings/(losses) 861.8 (974.8) – – (113.0)

Reserves – (2.2) – – (2.2)

Total Equity6 3,511.6 (1,396.1) – – 2,115.5

Transaction Booklet 141

abacusgroup.com.au

09  Abacus Group Financial Information CONTINUED

Notes:
1.	 Derived from the interim consolidated financial statements of Abacus Property Group for the half year ended 31 December 2022.
2.	 Reflects the impact of the deemed disposal of ASOL and ASPT as at 31 December 2022 including the removal of ASOL and ASPT assets and liabilities, and the

recognition of intercompany loans between AGHL and ASOL and AGHL and ASPT both of which were previously eliminated on consolidation of Abacus Property
Group. Transaction costs of $6.4m are expected to be incurred by Abacus Group in relation to the Proposal, which have been recognised in retained earnings and

[…]

4.	 Reflects the sale of the ART units and Castle Hill asset to Abacus Storage King. The ART units will be sold in exchange for 39.7 million units issued in ASPT which
increases the value of the equity accounted investment in Abacus Storage King; the sale of the Castle Hill asset is to be settled in cash which will be used to pay down
bank debt and therefore results in a decrease in interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

5.	 The Abacus Property Group historical balance of interest-bearing loans and borrowings comprises $1,899.8 million of third-party interest-bearing loans and borrowings
and $33.0 million of other interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

6.	 Total equity represents the net assets attributable to the members of the stapled group.

9.4  Impact of Post-Balance Date Events
Table 9.4.1 below sets out the impact of certain post-balance date events which have occurred subsequent to 31 December 2022
which the Abacus Group Directors believe to be material and relevant in further understanding the financial position of Abacus Group.

Table 9.4.1:  Impact of Post-Balance Date Events

$M

ABACUS
GROUP PRO

FORMA
HISTORICAL

VALUATION
MOVEMENT
AND CAPEX1

INTEREST RATE
HEDGING

ADJUSTMENTS2 ADJUSTED

Movement in:

Total assets 3,154.0 (189.6) (16.1) 2,948.3

Total liabilities 1,038.5 (70.2) (16.1) 952.2

Net assets 2,115.5 (119.4) – 1,996.1

Notes:
1.	 $189.6 million net decrease in total assets relates to a $119.4 million decrease in investment properties (including joint ventures) reflecting the 30 April 2023 valuations,

$89.7 million of assets contracted for sale since 31 December 2022, $0.5 million reflecting the difference between the valuations of the ART units and the Castle Hill
asset as at 31 December 2022 and 30 April 2023, which will be purchased by Abacus Storage King, and $20.0 million of capital expenditure. The decrease in total
liabilities relates to a $70.2 million net decrease in interest-bearing loans and borrowings resulting from $89.7 million in cash proceeds from the assets contracted for

[…]

Reserves (0.2) 2.1 – 1.9

Total Equity 250.0 1,139.6 0.5 1,390.1

Note:
1.	 Relates to the elimination of right of use assets and lease liabilities recognised on ASOL’s statutory historical statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

which relate to leases with ASPT, as well as the elimination of receivable and payables balances between both entities.

10  ABACUS STORAGE KING
    FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTINUED

154 Abacus Property Group

abacusgroup.com.au

10.4.2  ASK Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
Table 10.4.2 below sets out the pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position of Abacus Storage King as at
31 December 2022.

Table 10.4.2:  ASK Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022

$M

ASK
HISTORICAL
COMBINED1

SETTLEMENT OF
INTERCOMPANY

LOANS2

ACQUISITION
OF ART UNITS

AND CASTLE
HILL ASSET3

IMPACT OF
THE OFFER4

ASK PRO
FORMA

HISTORICAL

Cash and cash equivalents 147.1 – – – 147.1

Trade and other receivables 22.5 – – – 22.5

Derivatives at fair value – – – – –

Other 5.9 – – – 5.9

Current Assets 175.5 – – – 175.5

Property, plant and equipment 23.3 – – – 23.3

Investment properties5 2,377.8 – 71.9 – 2,449.7

Property loans 82.9 (82.9) – – –

Other financial assets 260.7 – – – 260.7

Equity accounted investments 15.7 – – – 15.7

Deferred tax assets – – – – –

Derivatives at fair value – – – – –

Intangible assets and goodwill 72.6 – – – 72.6

Other – – – – –

Non-Current Assets 2,833.0 (82.9) 71.9 – 2,822.0

Total Assets 3,008.5 (82.9) 71.9 – 2,997.5

Trade and other payables 148.2 – – – 148.2

Income tax payable 0.9 – – – 0.9

Other 3.4 – – – 3.4

Current Liabilities 152.5 – – – 152.5

Interest-bearing loans and borrowing 1,407.6 (437.6) 17.5 (209.5) 778.0

Deferred tax liabilities 45.6 – – – 45.6

Other 12.7 – (9.1) – 3.6

Non-Current Liabilities 1,465.9 (437.6) 8.4 (209.5) 827.2

Total Liabilities 1,618.4 (437.6) 8.4 (209.5) 979.7

Net Assets 1,390.1 354.7 63.5 209.5 2,017.8

Contributed equity 419.0 354.7 63.5 220.8 1,058.0

Retained earnings/(losses)6 969.2 – – (11.3) 957.9

Reserves 1.9 – – – 1.9

Total Equity7 1,390.1 354.7 63.5 209.5 2,017.8

Transaction Booklet 155

abacusgroup.com.au

Notes:
1.	 The “ASK Historical Combined” column has been derived from the combination of the statutory historical consolidated statements of financial position of ASOL and

ASPT adjusted for relevant eliminations between the two entities as at 31 December 2022. Refer to Section 10.4.1 for further detail.
2.	 Reflects the impact of the settlement of $502.2 million intercompany loan (as at 31 December 2022) from AGHL to ASPT and $82.9 million intercompany loan

(as at 31 December 2022) from ASOL to AGHL. A portion of the intercompany loan from AGHL to ASPT is to be settled by way of an issuance of 221.1 million of Abacus

[…]

to the Proposal including the Offer. Total transaction costs for Abacus Storage King are expected to be $15.5 million, of which $4.2 million is offset against contributed
equity, and $11.3 million is recorded in retained earnings (comprising $4.7 million expensed in the year ending 30 June 2023 and $6.6 million forecast to be expensed
in the year ending 30 June 2024).

5.	 Investment property valuations are based on the 31 December 2022 valuations recognised in ASPT and ASOL’s historical consolidated statements of financial position
as at 31 December 2022.

6.	 Retained earnings/(losses) reflect acquisition and transaction costs relating to the Proposal (including the Offer).
7.	 Total equity represents the net assets attributable to the members of ASOL and ASPT.

10.5  Impact of Post-Balance Date Events
Table 10.5.1 below sets out the impact of certain post-balance date events which have occurred subsequent to 31 December 2022
which the Abacus Storage King Directors believe to be material and relevant in further understanding the financial position of Abacus
Storage King.

Table 10.5.1:  Impact of Post-Balance Date Events

$M

ASK PRO
FORMA

HISTORICAL

BANKING
PAYABLE

REPAYMENT1

VALUATION
MOVEMENT

AND CAPEX2
SALE OF LISTED

SECURITIES3

INTEREST RATE
HEDGING

ADJUSTMENTS4 ADJUSTED

Movement in:

Total assets 2,997.5 (80.0) 185.4 (39.4) 16.1 3,079.6

Total liabilities 979.7 (80.0) 120.2 (44.0) 16.1 992.0

Net assets 2,017.8 – 65.2 4.6 – 2,087.6

Notes:
1.	 At 31 December 2022, instructions had been given by Abacus Property Group to the bank to draw cash of $80m for a partial repayment of the ASPT bank loan;

as the loan balance was reduced by ASPT in its accounting records on 31 December 2022 but the cash not drawn by the bank until after this date, management
recognised an $80m payable at 31 December 2022. This adjustment reflects the subsequent settlement of this payable post 31 December 2022 including the
associated reduction in the cash balance.

2.	 The $185.4 million increase in total assets relates to $91.6 million of acquisitions, $28.1 million of capital expenditure, and $65.7 million increase in investment properties